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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On August 16, 2000, Robert Green filed a complaint appealing the decision of the Missouri Board of Nursing Home Administrators (Board) to deny his renewal application for a nursing home administrator license for practicing without a license and for fraud, deceit and misrepresentation.


We held a hearing on December 12, 2000.  Assistant Attorney General Charissa L. Watson represented the Board.  Jon E. Beetem represented Green.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 9, 2001, the date the parties agreed that they would not file briefs in the case.

Findings of Fact

1. Green was licensed as a nursing home administrator, License No. 2166, in June 1981.  His license remained current and active until June 30, 1999, when it lapsed.

2. Green was the administrator of Scarritt Place, a residential care facility for mentally ill clients and located in Kansas City, Missouri.

3. It is more difficult to hire an administrator for a facility that cares for mentally ill clients than for other residential care facilities.

4. By the end of June 1999, the Board had not received a renewal application from Green.  By letter dated September 1, 1999, the Board notified Green of this.

5. Green contacted the Board several times after his license expired.  The Board knew, or should have known, that Green was acting as the administrator of the facility.  No one told him to shut down the facility.

6. In September 1999, the Division of Aging visited Scarritt Place for an annual survey and to investigate a complaint about water temperature in the building.  In the subsequent Plan of Corrections, Green signed his name as “Administrator.”

7. Green attempted to hire another administrator.   He contacted the Missouri Job Services and the League of Nursing Home Administrators.  In September 1999, Green placed ads in newspapers describing the position.  The new administrator started work on October 3, 1999.

8. Green did not resign from his position in July or August 1999.  He acted as the nursing home administrator at Scarritt Place from July 1, 1999, until October 3, 1999, without a license.

9. In a Plan of Corrections dated December 13, 1999, concerning the September 21, 1999, inspection, Green signed his name as “President.”  However, Scarritt Place was cited for operating without a licensed administrator.  The facility’s response was:  “The application of the admministrator [sic] at the time of inspection has been resubmitted to the Board of Nursing Home Administrators.  In the interim Mr. Donald Hanzel, licnese [sic] number 4974, has been 

hired as administrator.  A tickle file has been added for checking the renewal of all licenses and certifications prior to expiration.  This will be monitored by the administrator and the administrative assistant.”  The date for correction was October 26, 1999.

10. On June 29, 2000, Green submitted a renewal application to the Board.  In a notarized statement attached to his application, Green stated:  “Per your request I am including this letter with my renewal application.  I have been operating the business of Scarritt Services, Inc. for the last 7 years.  I resigned as administrator of Scarritt Place Residential Care Facility in July and hired a replacement.”

11. By letter dated July 18, 2000, the Board denied his application.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Green’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2.
  Green has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to a license.  Section 621.120.  The Board’s answer sets forth the bases on which we may deny the application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  Denial of licensure in this case is discretionary and not a mandate.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  This Commission now exercises the same degree of discretion that the Board was allowed to exercise.  Id. at 614-15.  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.


The Board states that it denied Green’s application for licensure under section 344.050, which states:


1.  The board may refuse to issue or renew any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to this chapter for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W.2d 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id at 744.


Section 344.020 states:

No person shall act or serve in the capacity of a nursing home administrator without first procuring a license from the Missouri board of nursing home administrators as provided in sections 344.010 to 344.100. . . . 


The Board’s Regulation 13 CSR 73-2.055(7) states:

(7) Upon expiration of the license, a licensee cannot act in the capacity of a nursing home administrator.  To do so is a violation of section 344.020, RSMo and may be grounds for denial of the late renewal application or be cause for discipline of the license.

Practicing Without a License


Nursing home administrators’ licenses expire on June 30 of each year.  Section 344.040.  Green admits that he served in the capacity of a nursing home administrator without a license.  This is a violation of section 344.020 and the Board’s regulation, and is therefore cause to deny his application for a license under section 344.050.2(6).

Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation


The Board argues that Green’s statement in his renewal application was fraudulent and deceptive, and constituted a misrepresentation because he stated that he had resigned his position in July 1999 and hired a replacement administrator when he actually continued to act as the administrator until October 3, 1999, when the replacement started work.  Green denies that he intended to deceive the Board, stating that he resigned his position in August 1999 and merely made a mistake in stating that it occurred in July.  However, Green testified that he was acting as the administrator in September and admits signing the Plans of Corrections in September and October as “Administrator.”


Green produced no evidence to support his claim that he resigned in July.  Green testified that he mailed a renewal application and a check to pay the renewal fee to the Board in June 1999.  The Board did not receive that application.  (Finding 4.)  Green testified that he did not keep a copy of this application and did not stop payment on the check.
  He states that he 

resigned his position as the administrator in August 1999, but failed to produce the letter of resignation, stating that he was unable to retrieve it from the Division of Aging and that he probably had “it buried back on a desk somewhere.”
  He stated that he called the Board when he realized that his application had not been approved, but stated:  “I still haven’t gotten the record back from the phone company to know exactly when I placed the phone call to the Board . . . .”
  The evidence does show, and Green admitted, that he signed several documents and otherwise acted as the administrator of Scarritt Place from July 1, 1999, until October 3, 1999, without a license.


We believe that the statement in the renewal application was made by Green with the intent to defraud and deceive the Board, and constitutes a misrepresentation designed to secure his license.  At the time Green submitted the renewal application, he knew when he stopped acting as a nursing home administrator and knew when his new administrator took over the duties.  He stated in his renewal application that he resigned in July, when he continued to act as an administrator until early October.


There is cause to deny Green’s license under 344.050.2(3) for the use of fraud, deceit and  misrepresentation in his application for licensure.

Discretion


This is not an easy decision.  One of our Findings of Fact is that it is difficult to find administrators for facilities that serve mentally ill clients.  While Green continued to act as an administrator for several months after he lost his license, that action might have been justified by necessity.  However, the complete lack of evidence to support Green’s contention made on his 

application and at the hearing that he resigned in July leads us to conclude that it is not true, and we exercise our discretion to deny his application for renewal.

Summary


We deny Green’s application for the renewal of his nursing home administrator license for violations of section 344.050.2(3) and (6).


SO ORDERED on February ____, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Resp. Ex. B.





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  Disciplinary statutes have not changed since the 1994 versions.


�Tr. at 38.





�Id. at 13, 35-36.


�Id. at 37.





�Id. at 28.





PAGE  
7

